

COLUMBUS CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT

**Flood Abatement Project
6th Avenue and Side Streets Systems
RFB No. 07-0037**

December 20, 2006

This is a draft tabulation. Entries are as recorded during bid opening, may include incorrect price extensions, or transcription errors, and are subject to change if conflicting information is discovered during analysis of the bid responses.

Description	Qty	Reynolds, Inc. (Fairburn, GA)		John D. Stephens, Inc. (Lawrenceville, GA)		Rockdale Pipeline, Inc. (Conyers, GA)	
		Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total
PHASE I: SEWER							
Construction exits	2	1,295.00	2,590.00	1,000.00	2,000.00	1,700.00	3,400.00
Type A silt fences	1400	2.00	2,800.00	2.25	3,150.00	2.80	3,920.00
Hay bales	1800	4.00	7,200.00	7.50	13,500.00	6.00	10,800.00
Curb inlet protection	26	190.00	4,940.00	150.00	3,900.00	227.00	5,902.00
Sediment Traps	44	285.00	12,540.00	200.00	8,800.00	227.00	9,988.00
0' - 16' cut 24-inch ductile iron pipe	243	145.00	35,235.00	941.90	228,881.70	283.30	68,841.90
0' - 10' cut 30-inch reinforced concrete pipe	26	285.00	7,410.00	926.30	24,083.80	390.90	10,163.40
0' - 16' cut 24-inch reinforced concrete pipe	168	115.00	19,320.00	909.60	152,812.80	283.30	47,594.40
16' - 18' cut 24-inch reinforced concrete pipe	568	140.00	79,520.00	909.60	516,652.80	283.30	160,914.40
18' - 20' cut 24-inch reinforced concrete pipe	456	180.00	82,080.00	917.30	418,288.80	283.30	129,184.80
0' - 18' cut 14-foot x 12-foot box culvert	189	1,720.00	325,080.00	2,347.00	443,583.00	2,467.70	466,395.30
18' - 20' cut 14-foot x 12-foot box culvert	379	1,750.00	663,250.00	2,347.00	889,513.00	2,467.70	935,258.30
20' - 22' cut 14-foot x 12-foot box culvert	1292	1,790.00	2,312,680.00	2,347.00	3,032,324.00	2,467.70	3,188,268.40
22' - 24' cut 14-foot x 12-foot box culvert	833	1,855.00	1,545,215.00	2,347.00	1,955,051.00	2,467.70	2,055,594.10
24' - 26' cut 14-foot x 12-foot box culvert	352	1,990.00	700,480.00	2,347.00	826,144.00	2,467.70	868,630.40
Victory Drive crossing & reconstruction	1	1,520,000.00	1,520,000.00	1,495,000.00	1,495,000.00	1,512,555.00	1,512,555.00
Railroad crossing 36" steel casing	60	820.00	49,200.00	500.00	30,000.00	623.00	37,380.00
Railroad crossing 36" steel casing	80	795.00	63,600.00	500.00	40,000.00	793.00	63,440.00
8' concrete manhole bases	1	10,160.00	10,160.00	8,000.00	8,000.00	4,532.00	4,532.00
4' concrete manhole bases	3	3,970.00	11,910.00	3,500.00	10,500.00	2,266.00	6,798.00
4' concrete manhole risers	93	158.00	14,694.00	75.00	6,975.00	85.00	7,905.00
Manhole frame and cover	9	590.00	5,310.00	300.00	2,700.00	263.00	2,367.00
6th Avenue Outfall/Drop/Diversion structures	1	8,825,000.00	8,825,000.00	4,783,000.00	4,783,000.00	7,079,551.00	7,079,551.00
Riverwalk pedestrian ramp	1	28,500.00	28,500.00	35,000.00	35,000.00	85,768.00	85,768.00
14'x12' box culvert plugs	1	15,500.00	15,500.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	11,330.00	11,330.00

Description	Qty	Reynolds, Inc. (Fairburn, GA)		John D. Stephens, Inc. (Lawrenceville, GA)		Rockdale Pipeline, Inc. (Conyers, GA)	
		Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total
Line A, STA. 33+16.71 transition structure	100	2,200.00	220,000.00	150.00	15,000.00	736.00	73,600.00
4" - 10" core & boot sewer connect/reconnect	7	1,125.00	7,875.00	300.00	2,100.00	1,360.00	9,520.00
12" - 18" core & boot sewer connect/reconnect	10	1,850.00	18,500.00	800.00	8,000.00	1,813.00	18,130.00
50" - 60" core & boot sewer connect/reconnect	2	7,200.00	14,400.00	2,000.00	4,000.00	11,330.00	22,660.00
4" - 10" sanitary sewer/storm drain changeovers	175	40.00	7,000.00	140.00	24,500.00	125.00	21,875.00
12" - 18" sanitary sewer/storm drain changeovers	440	34.00	14,960.00	145.00	63,800.00	143.00	62,920.00
50" - 60" sanitary sewer/storm drain changeovers	20	535.00	10,700.00	500.00	10,000.00	680.00	13,600.00
Inlet catch basis	44	3,600.00	158,400.00	2,000.00	88,000.00	2,266.00	99,704.00
Combined sewers cleanup & testing	4506	2.50	11,265.00	2.00	9,012.00	1.40	6,308.40
16" ductile iron pipe water main	68	320.00	21,760.00	340.00	23,120.00	227.00	15,436.00
12" ductile iron pipe water main	46	150.00	6,900.00	304.00	13,984.00	191.00	8,786.00
6" ductile iron pipe water main	179	195.00	34,905.00	207.00	37,053.00	135.00	24,165.00
16" temporary ductile iron pipe water main	339	165.00	55,935.00	173.00	58,647.00	227.00	76,953.00
12" temporary ductile iron pipe water main	161	160.00	25,760.00	168.00	27,048.00	191.00	30,751.00
16" concrete thrust collars	2	3,670.00	7,340.00	3,876.00	7,752.00	5,665.00	11,330.00
12" concrete thrust collars	2	2,800.00	5,600.00	2,958.00	5,916.00	3,399.00	6,798.00
6" concrete thrust collars	4	2,600.00	10,400.00	2,754.00	11,016.00	1,133.00	4,532.00
16"x16" tapping sleeve & valve	2	15,500.00	31,000.00	16,320.00	32,640.00	18,808.00	37,616.00
12"x12" tapping sleeve & valve	2	7,925.00	15,850.00	8,364.00	16,728.00	9,404.00	18,808.00
16" inserting valve	2	25,100.00	50,200.00	26,520.00	53,040.00	15,296.00	30,592.00
12" inserting valve	2	13,000.00	26,000.00	13,770.00	27,540.00	9,291.00	18,582.00
6" inserting valve	4	8,210.00	32,840.00	8,670.00	34,680.00	5,438.00	21,752.00
Ductile iron fittings	0.2	18,350.00	3,670.00	19,380.00	3,876.00	6,798.00	1,359.60
Ductile iron fittings, temporary	1	27,000.00	27,000.00	28,560.00	28,560.00	6,798.00	6,798.00
Fire hydrant reconnections	2	1,255.00	2,510.00	1,326.00	2,652.00	2,833.00	5,666.00
Water service changeovers	10	1,450.00	14,500.00	1,530.00	15,300.00	2,266.00	22,660.00
Water service changeovers, Copper Tubing	150	48.00	7,200.00	51.00	7,650.00	96.00	14,400.00
Water main cleanup, testing & disinfect	860	1.50	1,290.00	1.50	1,290.00	1.50	1,290.00
Civic Center & Riverwalk pavement	6000	25.00	150,000.00	20.25	121,500.00	25.00	150,000.00
Heavy duty asphalt pavement w/GAB	17000	35.50	603,500.00	28.60	486,200.00	35.00	595,000.00
1 - 1/2" Civic Center & Riverwalk Resurfacing	19500	7.75	151,125.00	5.30	103,350.00	8.00	156,000.00
2" Heavy duty resurfacing	16600	10.25	170,150.00	7.00	116,200.00	10.00	166,000.00
Remove/replace curb & gutter	5600	18.25	102,200.00	16.35	91,560.00	18.00	100,800.00
Pavement marking and striping	1	52,545.00	52,545.00	47,165.00	47,165.00	52,390.00	52,390.00

Description	Qty	Reynolds, Inc. (Fairburn, GA)		John D. Stephens, Inc. (Lawrenceville, GA)		Rockdale Pipeline, Inc. (Conyers, GA)	
		Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total
6" driveway aprons	10	3,295.00	32,950.00	2,960.00	29,600.00	3,286.00	32,860.00
8" driveway aprons	5	4,670.00	23,350.00	4,185.00	20,925.00	4,645.00	23,225.00
Signage remove/replace/new	1	10,985.00	10,985.00	13,800.00	13,800.00	56,650.00	56,650.00
Signalization conduit & fiber optic interconnect	1	55,340.00	55,340.00	49,675.00	49,675.00	55,177.00	55,177.00
Rock excavation	100	90.00	9,000.00	50.00	5,000.00	85.00	8,500.00
Cash allowance, soils & concrete testing	1	25,000.00	25,000.00	25,000.00	25,000.00	25,000.00	25,000.00
Cash allowance, construction surveying	1	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
Cash allowance, blasting monitoring	1	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
Cash allowance, landscaping	1	100,000.00	100,000.00	100,000.00	100,000.00	100,000.00	100,000.00
Cash allowance, Unforseen work elements	1	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
Cash allowance, Railroad box culverts	1	275,916.12	275,916.12	275,916.12	275,916.12	275,916.12	275,916.12
Cash allowance, Flexible check valves	1	387,796.00	387,796.00	387,796.00	387,796.00	387,796.00	387,796.00
Cash allowance, Engineer's field office	1	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
Add'l work: type C sediment barrier	500	3.50	1,750.00	3.00	1,500.00	4.00	2,000.00
Add'l work: sodding	500	5.00	2,500.00	5.00	2,500.00	5.10	2,550.00
Add'l work: beyond bedding	500	27.00	13,500.00	35.00	17,500.00	28.30	14,150.00
Add'l work: No. 57 crushed stone	4000	1.00	4,000.00	35.00	140,000.00	24.40	97,600.00
Add'l work: Earth fill materials	4000	1.00	4,000.00	12.00	48,000.00	11.30	45,200.00
Phase I Sewers Subtotal			19,405,581.12		17,692,951.02		19,851,887.52
PHASE I: STREETSCAPES							
ADA Ramps	3	740.00	2,220.00	665.00	1,995.00	736.50	2,209.50
4" concrete paving	9864	4.50	44,388.00	3.90	38,469.60	4.30	42,415.20
2' square brick columns	4	2,450.00	9,800.00	625.00	2,500.00	1,699.50	6,798.00
Gateway columbus	2	6,000.00	12,000.00	7,500.00	15,000.00	28,325.00	56,650.00
Gateway walls	29	230.00	6,670.00	88.00	2,552.00	1,359.60	39,428.40
3" - 3 1/2" laurel oak	14	400.00	5,600.00	360.00	5,040.00	339.90	4,758.60
3" - 3 1/2" wynstar willow oak	3	480.00	1,440.00	435.00	1,305.00	339.90	1,019.70
3" - 3 1/2" highpoint nuttall oak	4	995.00	3,980.00	900.00	3,600.00	339.90	1,359.60
2" - 2 1/2" dura heat river birch	18	270.00	4,860.00	245.00	4,410.00	339.90	6,118.20
2" - 2 1/2" Chinese redbud	8	430.00	3,440.00	385.00	3,080.00	339.90	2,719.20
2" - 2 1/2" crepe myrtle	12	385.00	4,620.00	350.00	4,200.00	339.90	4,078.80
3 gallon clarrisa holly	305	18.50	5,642.50	20.00	6,100.00	102.00	31,110.00
TIF19 bermuda sod	44700	0.40	17,880.00	0.40	17,880.00	0.70	31,290.00

Description	Qty	Reynolds, Inc. (Fairburn, GA)		John D. Stephens, Inc. (Lawrenceville, GA)		Rockdale Pipeline, Inc. (Conyers, GA)	
		Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total
Topsoil	378	50.00	18,900.00	25.00	9,450.00	17.00	6,426.00
Clay/sand fill	1814	50.00	90,700.00	7.00	12,698.00	14.70	26,665.80
Emerald Zoysia sod	16400	0.55	9,020.00	0.50	8,200.00	0.70	11,480.00
Irrigation	1	73,400.00	73,400.00	25,000.00	25,000.00	22,660.00	22,660.00
Footings for 14' streetlights	28	1,300.00	36,400.00	1,175.00	32,900.00	1,303.00	36,484.00
Footings for 35' area lights	10	1,565.00	15,650.00	1,405.00	14,050.00	1,557.90	15,579.00
2" PVC conduit	3300	15.50	51,150.00	14.00	46,200.00	15.50	51,150.00
2" rigid steel conduit	350	29.00	10,150.00	25.70	8,995.00	28.50	9,975.00
Energy panels	2	9,800.00	19,600.00	8,800.00	17,600.00	9,772.10	19,544.20
Chain link tree protection fencing	813	24.00	19,512.00	15.00	12,195.00	17.00	13,821.00
Demolition of trees	1	11,365.00	11,365.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	56,650.00	56,650.00
Phase I Streetscapes Subtotal			478,387.50		308,419.60		500,390.20
PHASE II: SEWERS							
Construction exits	1	1,295.00	1,295.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,699.50	1,699.50
Type A silt fence	700	2.00	1,400.00	2.25	1,575.00	2.80	1,960.00
Curb inlet protection	46	190.00	8,740.00	150.00	6,900.00	226.60	10,423.60
Sediment traps	67	285.00	19,095.00	200.00	13,400.00	226.60	15,182.20
15" reinforced concrete pipe, 0' - 10' cut	82	53.00	4,346.00	382.80	31,389.60	170.00	13,940.00
15" reinforced concrete pipe, 10' - 12' cut	14	64.00	896.00	382.80	5,359.20	170.00	2,380.00
36" reinforced concrete pipe, 0' - 10' cut	66	105.00	6,930.00	441.00	29,106.00	278.70	18,394.20
60" reinforced concrete pipe, 0' - 10' cut	485	192.00	93,120.00	559.10	271,163.50	702.90	340,906.50
60" reinforced concrete pipe, 10' - 12' cut	422	197.00	83,134.00	559.10	235,940.20	702.90	296,623.80
60" reinforced concrete pipe, 12' - 14' cut	185	220.00	40,700.00	559.10	103,433.50	702.90	130,036.50
72" reinforced concrete pipe, 0' - 10' cut	344	255.00	87,720.00	624.10	214,690.40	872.40	300,105.60
72" reinforced concrete pipe, 10' - 12' cut	189	265.00	50,085.00	624.10	117,954.90	872.40	164,883.60
72" reinforced concrete pipe, 12' - 14' cut	270	285.00	76,950.00	624.10	168,507.00	872.40	235,548.00
14'x8' box culvert, 0' - 16' cut	60	1,520.00	91,200.00	1,685.00	101,100.00	2,258.10	135,486.00
14'x12' box culvert, 0' - 16' cut	193	1,745.00	336,785.00	1,887.70	364,326.10	2,295.50	443,031.50
14'x12' box culvert, 16' - 18' cut	1006	1,755.00	1,765,530.00	1,887.70	1,899,026.20	2,295.50	2,309,273.00
14'x12' box culvert, 18' - 20' cut	265	1,785.00	473,025.00	1,887.70	500,240.50	2,295.50	608,307.50
Railroad crossings @6th Ave & 6th St	1	61,500.00	61,500.00	102,200.00	102,200.00	132,561.00	132,561.00
Removal and disposal of railroad	500	20.00	10,000.00	100.00	50,000.00	22.70	11,350.00
8' precast concrete manhole bases	8	7,550.00	60,400.00	8,000.00	64,000.00	4,532.00	36,256.00

Description	Qty	Reynolds, Inc. (Fairburn, GA)		John D. Stephens, Inc. (Lawrenceville, GA)		Rockdale Pipeline, Inc. (Conyers, GA)	
		Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total
6' precast concrete manhole bases	1	7,185.00	7,185.00	5,750.00	5,750.00	3,965.50	3,965.50
4' precast concrete manhole bases	2	3,915.00	7,830.00	3,500.00	7,000.00	2,266.00	4,532.00
4' precast manhole risers	49	158.00	7,742.00	75.00	3,675.00	85.00	4,165.00
Precast manhole frame and cover	13	590.00	7,670.00	300.00	3,900.00	262.90	3,417.70
4" - 10" core & boot sewer connect/reconnect	15	1,125.00	16,875.00	300.00	4,500.00	1,019.70	15,295.50
12" - 18" core & boot sewer connect/reconnect	50	1,855.00	92,750.00	800.00	40,000.00	3,399.00	169,950.00
42" - 48" core & boot sewer connect/reconnect	1	8,845.00	8,845.00	1,300.00	1,300.00	22,660.00	22,660.00
4" - 10" sanitary sewer/storm drain changeovers	375	40.00	15,000.00	140.00	52,500.00	136.00	51,000.00
12" - 18" sanitary sewer/storm drain changeovers	670	35.00	23,450.00	145.00	97,150.00	164.30	110,081.00
42" - 48" sanitary sewer/storm drain changeovers	10	435.00	4,350.00	300.00	3,000.00	566.50	5,665.00
Inlet catch basins	67	3,650.00	244,550.00	2,000.00	134,000.00	2,266.00	151,822.00
Cleanup & testing combined sewers	3581	3.10	11,101.10	2.00	7,162.00	5.70	20,411.70
8" iron pipe water main	1542	108.00	166,536.00	115.00	177,330.00	115.60	178,255.20
6" iron pipe water main	29	265.00	7,685.00	278.00	8,062.00	100.80	2,923.20
8" by free bore iron pipe water main	100	135.00	13,500.00	143.00	14,300.00	126.90	12,690.00
8" concrete thrust collars	3	2,610.00	7,830.00	2,754.00	8,262.00	2,266.00	6,798.00
6" concrete thrust collars	3	2,610.00	7,830.00	2,754.00	8,262.00	2,266.00	6,798.00
8"x8" tapping sleeve and valve	3	4,735.00	14,205.00	4,998.00	14,994.00	3,399.00	10,197.00
8"x6" tapping sleeve and valve	2	4,590.00	9,180.00	4,845.00	9,690.00	3,172.40	6,344.80
6" gate valve	1	775.00	775.00	816.00	816.00	396.60	396.60
6" inserting valve	3	8,210.00	24,630.00	8,670.00	26,010.00	4,815.30	14,445.90
Ductile iron fittings	0.6	18,350.00	11,010.00	19,380.00	11,628.00	6,798.00	4,078.80
Fire hydrant reconnections	2	1,255.00	2,510.00	1,326.00	2,652.00	2,832.50	5,665.00
Water service changeovers	10	1,450.00	14,500.00	1,530.00	15,300.00	2,266.00	22,660.00
Water service changeovers, copper tubing	150	48.50	7,275.00	51.00	7,650.00	96.30	14,445.00
Water Main cleanup, testing, disinfection	800	1.50	1,200.00	1.50	1,200.00	1.50	1,200.00
Heavy duty asphalt pavement w/GAB	22800	37.50	855,000.00	30.25	689,700.00	37.30	850,440.00
2" heavy duty resurfacing	20600	11.00	226,600.00	7.70	158,620.00	11.00	226,600.00
Remove/replace curb & gutter	11200	18.75	210,000.00	16.85	188,720.00	18.70	209,440.00
Pavement marking & striping	1	52,545.00	52,545.00	47,165.00	47,165.00	52,389.90	52,389.90
6" driveway aprons	12	3,400.00	40,800.00	3,060.00	36,720.00	3,399.00	40,788.00
8" driveway aprons	5	4,830.00	24,150.00	4,335.00	21,675.00	4,815.30	24,076.50
Signage remove/replace/new	1	10,290.00	10,290.00	12,300.00	12,300.00	56,650.00	56,650.00
Signalization: 6th Avenue at 8th Street	1	81,835.00	81,835.00	73,500.00	73,500.00	81,593.00	81,593.00

Description	Qty	Reynolds, Inc. (Fairburn, GA)		John D. Stephens, Inc. (Lawrenceville, GA)		Rockdale Pipeline, Inc. (Conyers, GA)	
		Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total
Signalization: 10th Avenue at 8th Street	1	75,400.00	75,400.00	67,700.00	67,700.00	75,174.60	75,174.60
Signalization: Conduit & fiber optic interconnect	1	88,500.00	88,500.00	79,500.00	79,500.00	88,260.70	88,260.70
14'x12' box culvert	1	15,500.00	15,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	11,330.00	11,330.00
Rock excavation	100	90.00	9,000.00	50.00	5,000.00	85.00	8,500.00
Cash allowance: soils & concrete testing	1	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
Cash allowance: construction surveying	1	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00
Cash allowance: blasting monitoring	1	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
Cash allowance: landscaping	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
Cash allowance: Unforseen work elements	1	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
Cash allowance: Railroad Box Culverts	1	215,122.80	215,122.80	215,122.80	215,122.80	215,122.80	215,122.80
Add'l work: Type "C" sediment barrier	500	3.20	1,600.00	3.00	1,500.00	2.80	1,400.00
Add'l work: Sodding	500	5.00	2,500.00	5.00	2,500.00	4.50	2,250.00
Add'l work: Trench stabilization beyond bedding	500	27.00	13,500.00	35.00	17,500.00	28.30	14,150.00
Add'l work: No. 57 Crushed Stone	2000	1.00	2,000.00	35.00	70,000.00	28.30	56,600.00
Add'l work: Suitable earth fill material	2000	1.00	2,000.00	12.00	24,000.00	11.30	22,600.00
Phase II Sewers Subtotal			5,988,207.90		6,719,127.90		8,148,576.90
PHASE II: STREETSCAPES							
ADA Ramps	40	775.00	31,000.00	695.00	27,800.00	770.40	30,816.00
4" concrete paving	36000	4.50	162,000.00	4.00	144,000.00	4.40	158,400.00
Brick pavers on concrete base	2200	16.00	35,200.00	16.00	35,200.00	11.30	24,860.00
2' square brick columns	8	2,450.00	19,600.00	625.00	5,000.00	1,699.50	13,596.00
Brick seat wall	54	230.00	12,420.00	165.00	8,910.00	283.30	15,298.20
Trash receptacles	11	1,150.00	12,650.00	2,000.00	22,000.00	566.50	6,231.50
Benches	10	2,850.00	28,500.00	1,800.00	18,000.00	5,098.50	50,985.00
3" - 3 1/2" laurel oak	13	400.00	5,200.00	360.00	4,680.00	339.90	4,418.70
3" - 3 1/2" wynstar willow oak	3	480.00	1,440.00	435.00	1,305.00	339.90	1,019.70
3" - 3 1/2" allee elm	18	600.00	10,800.00	540.00	9,720.00	339.90	6,118.20
2" - 2 1/2" dura heat river birch	32	270.00	8,640.00	245.00	7,840.00	339.90	10,876.80
2" - 2 1/2" pistache	13	285.00	3,705.00	260.00	3,380.00	339.90	4,418.70
2" - 2 1/2" Chinese redbud	2	430.00	860.00	385.00	770.00	339.90	679.80
2" - 2 1/2" crepe myrtle	48	385.00	18,480.00	350.00	16,800.00	339.90	16,315.20
3 gallon clarrisa holly	515	18.50	9,527.50	20.00	10,300.00	113.30	58,349.50
Topsoil	708	50.00	35,400.00	25.00	17,700.00	68.00	48,144.00

Description	Qty	Reynolds, Inc. (Fairburn, GA)		John D. Stephens, Inc. (Lawrenceville, GA)		Rockdale Pipeline, Inc. (Conyers, GA)	
		Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total
Clay/sand fill	3458	50.00	172,900.00	7.00	24,206.00	22.70	78,496.60
TIF 19' bermuda soil	56800	0.40	22,720.00	0.40	22,720.00	0.80	45,440.00
Emerald Zoysia sod	32500	0.60	19,500.00	0.50	16,250.00	0.80	26,000.00
Irrigation	1	132,100.00	132,100.00	37,000.00	37,000.00	16,995.00	16,995.00
Footings for 14' streetlights	65	1,300.00	84,500.00	1,175.00	76,375.00	1,303.00	84,695.00
Footings for 35' area lights	22	1,565.00	34,430.00	1,405.00	30,910.00	1,557.90	34,273.80
2" PVC conduit	6500	15.50	100,750.00	13.95	90,675.00	15.50	100,750.00
2" rigid steel conduit	900	28.50	25,650.00	25.70	23,130.00	28.50	25,650.00
Energy panels	6	9,800.00	58,800.00	8,800.00	52,800.00	9,772.10	58,632.60
Chain link tree protection fencing	1336	24.00	32,064.00	15.00	20,040.00	17.00	22,712.00
Demolition of trees	1	2,850.00	2,850.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	73,645.00	73,645.00
Phase II Streetscapes Subtotal			1,081,686.50		742,511.00		1,017,817.30
PHASE III: SEWERS							
Construction exits	1	1,295.00	1,295.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,699.50	1,699.50
Type A silt fence	100	2.00	200.00	2.25	225.00	2.80	280.00
Curb inlet protection	29	190.00	5,510.00	150.00	4,350.00	226.60	6,571.40
Sediment traps	61	285.00	17,385.00	200.00	12,200.00	226.60	13,822.60
15" reinforced concrete pipe, 0' - 10' cut	8	210.00	1,680.00	297.10	2,376.80	198.30	1,586.40
24" reinforced concrete pipe, 0' - 10' cut	30	235.00	7,050.00	320.40	9,612.00	269.70	8,091.00
48" reinforced concrete pipe, 0' - 10' cut	483	162.00	78,246.00	397.20	191,847.60	420.30	203,004.90
48" reinforced concrete pipe, 12' - 14' cut	34	172.00	5,848.00	397.20	13,504.80	420.30	14,290.20
72" reinforced concrete pipe, 0' - 10' cut	625	280.00	175,000.00	539.70	337,312.50	787.40	492,125.00
72" reinforced concrete pipe, 12' - 14' cut	97	295.00	28,615.00	539.70	52,350.90	787.40	76,377.80
72" reinforced concrete pipe, 14' - 16' cut	15	302.00	4,530.00	539.70	8,095.50	787.40	11,811.00
10'x8' box culvert, 0' - 14' cut	905	1,015.00	918,575.00	1,294.30	1,171,341.50	1,624.70	1,470,353.50
10'x8' box culvert, 14' - 16' cut	493	1,065.00	525,045.00	1,294.30	638,089.90	1,624.70	800,977.10
Twin 10'x8' box culvert, 0'-16' cut	30	2,060.00	61,800.00	2,316.90	69,507.00	3,022.80	90,684.00
14'x12' box culvert, 0' - 16' cut	571	1,765.00	1,007,815.00	1,805.60	1,030,997.60	2,287.50	1,306,162.50
Railroad crossings @ 6th Avenue and 9th Street	1	41,250.00	41,250.00	42,200.00	42,200.00	111,034.00	111,034.00
Removal & disposal of railroad	500	20.00	10,000.00	100.00	50,000.00	11.30	5,650.00
12' precast concrete manhole bases	1	23,400.00	23,400.00	16,500.00	16,500.00	11,330.00	11,330.00
10' precast concrete manhole bases	1	14,315.00	14,315.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	9,630.50	9,630.50
8' precast concrete manhole bases	1	11,550.00	11,550.00	8,000.00	8,000.00	4,532.00	4,532.00

Description	Qty	Reynolds, Inc. (Fairburn, GA)		John D. Stephens, Inc. (Lawrenceville, GA)		Rockdale Pipeline, Inc. (Conyers, GA)	
		Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total
6' precast concrete manhole bases	2	7,625.00	15,250.00	5,750.00	11,500.00	2,832.50	5,665.00
4' precast concrete manhole bases	2	4,000.00	8,000.00	3,500.00	7,000.00	2,266.00	4,532.00
4' manhole risers	50	158.00	7,900.00	75.00	3,750.00	85.00	4,250.00
Construct 8' base over existing	1	8,820.00	8,820.00	9,500.00	9,500.00	9,630.50	9,630.50
Construct 4' base over existing	1	3,820.00	3,820.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	2,832.50	2,832.50
Manhole frame and cover	13	590.00	7,670.00	300.00	3,900.00	262.90	3,417.70
4" to 10" core & boot sewer connect/reconnect	20	1,125.00	22,500.00	300.00	6,000.00	679.80	13,596.00
12" - 18" core & boot sewer connect/reconnect	25	1,855.00	46,375.00	800.00	20,000.00	2,096.10	52,402.50
42" - 60" core & boot sewer connect/reconnect	2	6,470.00	12,940.00	1,300.00	2,600.00	45,320.00	90,640.00
Line A, STA 60+95.20 transition structure	130	1,570.00	204,100.00	1,200.00	156,000.00	849.80	110,474.00
4" - 10" sanitary sewer/storm drain changeovers	500	40.00	20,000.00	140.00	70,000.00	124.60	62,300.00
12" - 18" sanitary sewer/storm drain changeovers	610	35.00	21,350.00	145.00	88,450.00	158.60	96,746.00
42" - 48" sanitary sewer/storm drain changeovers	20	235.00	4,700.00	300.00	6,000.00	509.90	10,198.00
Inlet catch basin	61	3,650.00	222,650.00	2,000.00	122,000.00	2,266.00	138,226.00
Combined sewers cleanup and testing	3320	3.50	11,620.00	2.00	6,640.00	5.70	18,924.00
16" iron pipe water main	305	285.00	86,925.00	302.00	92,110.00	158.60	48,373.00
12" iron pipe water main	52	350.00	18,200.00	368.00	19,136.00	134.80	7,009.60
6" iron pipe water main	78	385.00	30,030.00	405.00	31,590.00	112.20	8,751.60
4" iron pipe water main	43	225.00	9,675.00	235.00	10,105.00	112.20	4,824.60
12" temporary iron pipe water main	125	240.00	30,000.00	253.00	31,625.00	22.70	2,837.50
16" concrete thrust collars	2	3,865.00	7,730.00	4,080.00	8,160.00	2,832.50	5,665.00
12" concrete thrust collars	2	2,995.00	5,990.00	3,162.00	6,324.00	2,266.00	4,532.00
6" concrete thrust collars	3	2,800.00	8,400.00	2,958.00	8,874.00	1,133.00	3,399.00
16"x16" tapping sleeve and valve	2	16,420.00	32,840.00	17,340.00	34,680.00	7,931.00	15,862.00
16"x6" tapping sleeve and valve	1	7,825.00	7,825.00	8,262.00	8,262.00	3,965.50	3,965.50
16"x4" tapping sleeve and valve	1	7,730.00	7,730.00	8,160.00	8,160.00	3,965.50	3,965.50
12"x12" tapping sleeve and valve	2	8,695.00	17,390.00	9,180.00	18,360.00	6,798.00	13,596.00
16" inserting valve	2	26,565.00	53,130.00	28,050.00	56,100.00	15,295.50	30,591.00
12" inserting valve	2	14,000.00	28,000.00	14,790.00	29,580.00	9,290.60	18,581.20
6" inserting valve	3	8,695.00	26,085.00	9,180.00	27,540.00	4,815.30	14,445.90
Ductile iron fittings	0.4	19,000.00	7,600.00	20,400.00	8,160.00	6,798.00	2,719.20
Ductile iron fittings, temporary	0.3	29,000.00	8,700.00	30,600.00	9,180.00	3,798.00	1,139.40
Fire hydrant reconnections	2	1,350.00	2,700.00	1,428.00	2,856.00	2,832.50	5,665.00
Water service changeovers	10	1,450.00	14,500.00	1,530.00	15,300.00	2,266.00	22,660.00

Description	Qty	Reynolds, Inc. (Fairburn, GA)		John D. Stephens, Inc. (Lawrenceville, GA)		Rockdale Pipeline, Inc. (Conyers, GA)	
		Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total
Water service changeovers, copper tubing	150	48.00	7,200.00	51.00	7,650.00	96.30	14,445.00
Water main cleanup, testing, disinfection	600	1.50	900.00	1.50	900.00	1.50	900.00
Heavy duty asphalt pavement w/GAB	13200	40.00	528,000.00	32.40	427,680.00	39.70	524,040.00
2" heavy duty resurfacing	21000	12.00	252,000.00	8.45	177,450.00	11.80	247,800.00
Remove/replace curb & gutter	7900	19.50	154,050.00	17.55	138,645.00	19.50	154,050.00
Pavement marking and striping	1	53,500.00	53,500.00	48,145.00	48,145.00	53,477.60	53,477.60
6" driveway aprons	19	3,640.00	69,160.00	3,264.00	62,016.00	3,625.60	68,886.40
8" driveway aprons	5	5,115.00	25,575.00	4,590.00	22,950.00	5,098.50	25,492.50
Signage remove/replace/new	1	3,835.00	3,835.00	7,600.00	7,600.00	28,325.00	28,325.00
Signalization: 6th Avenue at 10th Street	1	72,950.00	72,950.00	65,480.00	65,480.00	73,735.20	73,735.20
Signalization: 6th Avenue at 9th Street	1	74,500.00	74,500.00	66,815.00	66,815.00	74,214.90	74,214.90
Signalization: Conduit & fiber optic interconnect	1	77,850.00	77,850.00	69,870.00	69,870.00	77,610.50	77,610.50
Twin 10'x8' box culvert plugs	1	31,000.00	31,000.00	6,500.00	6,500.00	16,995.00	16,995.00
8'x8' box culvert plugs	1	15,500.00	15,500.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	11,330.00	11,330.00
Rock excavation	100	90.00	9,000.00	50.00	5,000.00	85.00	8,500.00
Cash allowance: soils & concrete testing	1	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00
Cash allowance: construction surveying	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
Cash allowance: blasting monitoring	1	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
Cash allowance: landscaping	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
Cash allowance: Unforseen work elements	1	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
Cash allowance: Railroad Box Culverts	1	79,604.64	79,604.64	79,604.64	79,604.64	79,604.64	79,604.64
Add'l work: Type "C" sediment barrier	500	3.25	1,625.00	3.00	1,500.00	2.80	1,400.00
Add'l work: Sodding	500	5.00	2,500.00	5.00	2,500.00	4.50	2,250.00
Add'l work: Trench stabilization beyond bedding	500	27.00	13,500.00	35.00	17,500.00	28.30	14,150.00
Add'l work: No. 57 Crushed Stone	2000	1.00	2,000.00	35.00	70,000.00	28.30	56,600.00
Add'l work: Suitable earth fill material	2000	1.00	2,000.00	12.00	24,000.00	11.30	22,600.00
Phase III Sewers Subtotal			5,483,503.64		5,968,758.74		7,085,837.34
PHASE III: STREETSCAPES							
ADA Ramps	21	795.00	16,695.00	714.00	14,994.00	793.10	16,655.10
4" concrete paving	29800	4.65	138,570.00	4.20	125,160.00	4.60	137,080.00
Brick pavers on concrete base	2486	16.00	39,776.00	16.00	39,776.00	17.00	42,262.00
2' square brick columns	8	2,430.00	19,440.00	625.00	5,000.00	1,699.50	13,596.00
Brick seat wall	62	230.00	14,260.00	165.00	10,230.00	283.30	17,564.60

Description	Qty	Reynolds, Inc. (Fairburn, GA)		John D. Stephens, Inc. (Lawrenceville, GA)		Rockdale Pipeline, Inc. (Conyers, GA)	
		Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total
Trash receptacles	5	1,150.00	5,750.00	2,000.00	10,000.00	566.50	2,832.50
Benches	1	2,850.00	2,850.00	1,800.00	1,800.00	5,098.50	5,098.50
3" - 3 1/2" laurel oak	16	400.00	6,400.00	360.00	5,760.00	339.90	5,438.40
3" - 3 1/2" wynstar willow oak	2	480.00	960.00	435.00	870.00	339.90	679.80
2" - 2 1/2" dura heat river birch	23	270.00	6,210.00	245.00	5,635.00	339.90	7,817.70
2" - 2 1/2" musclewood	42	190.00	7,980.00	340.00	14,280.00	339.90	14,275.80
2" - 2 1/2" Chinese redbud	3	430.00	1,290.00	385.00	1,155.00	339.90	1,019.70
2" - 2 1/2" crepe myrtle	15	385.00	5,775.00	350.00	5,250.00	339.90	5,098.50
3 gallon clarrisa holly	240	18.50	4,440.00	20.00	4,800.00	113.30	27,192.00
TIF 19' bermuda soil	46000	0.40	18,400.00	0.40	18,400.00	0.80	36,800.00
Emerald Zoysia sod	19750	0.55	10,862.50	0.50	9,875.00	0.80	15,800.00
Topsoil	710	50.00	35,500.00	25.00	17,750.00	68.00	48,280.00
Clay/sand fill	3443	50.00	172,150.00	7.00	24,101.00	22.70	78,156.10
Irrigation	1	120,950.00	120,950.00	27,000.00	27,000.00	16,995.00	16,995.00
Footings for 14' streetlights	28	1,300.00	36,400.00	1,175.00	32,900.00	1,303.00	36,484.00
Footings for 35' area lights	10	1,565.00	15,650.00	1,405.00	14,050.00	1,557.90	15,579.00
2" PVC conduit	4800	15.50	74,400.00	13.95	66,960.00	15.50	74,400.00
2" rigid steel conduit	600	28.50	17,100.00	25.70	15,420.00	28.50	17,100.00
Energy panels	2	9,800.00	19,600.00	8,800.00	17,600.00	9,772.10	19,544.20
Chain link tree protection fencing	274	24.00	6,576.00	15.00	4,110.00	17.00	4,658.00
Demolition of trees	1	2,850.00	2,850.00	6,300.00	6,300.00	28,325.00	28,325.00
Phase III Streetscapes Subtotal			800,834.50		499,176.00		688,731.90
PHASE IV: SEWERS							
Construction exits	1	1,295.00	1,295.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,699.50	1,699.50
Curb inlet protection	14	190.00	2,660.00	150.00	2,100.00	226.60	3,172.40
Sediment traps	27	285.00	7,695.00	200.00	5,400.00	226.60	6,118.20
36" reinforced concrete, 0' - 10' cut	60	160.00	9,600.00	323.40	19,404.00	392.00	23,520.00
42" reinforced concrete gravity sewer, 0' - 12' cut	23	150.00	3,450.00	343.10	7,891.30	469.10	10,789.30
42" reinforced concrete gravity sewer, 12' -14' cut	72	160.00	11,520.00	343.10	24,703.20	469.10	33,775.20
42" reinforced concrete gravity sewer, 14' - 16' cut	38	175.00	6,650.00	343.10	13,037.80	469.10	17,825.80
54" reinforced concrete gravity sewer, 0' - 12' cut	276	190.00	52,440.00	417.20	115,147.20	525.70	145,093.20
54" reinforced concrete gravity sewer, 12' -14' cut	257	195.00	50,115.00	417.20	107,220.40	525.70	135,104.90
54" reinforced concrete gravity sewer, 14' - 16' cut	239	205.00	48,995.00	417.20	99,710.80	525.70	125,642.30

Description	Qty	Reynolds, Inc. (Fairburn, GA)		John D. Stephens, Inc. (Lawrenceville, GA)		Rockdale Pipeline, Inc. (Conyers, GA)	
		Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total
8'x6' box culvert, 0' - 12' cut	46	522.00	24,012.00	1,018.50	46,851.00	1,108.10	50,972.60
8'x6' box culvert, 12' - 14' cut'	182	527.00	95,914.00	1,018.50	185,367.00	1,108.10	201,674.20
8'x6' box culvert, 14' - 16' cut	316	535.00	169,060.00	1,018.50	321,846.00	1,108.10	350,159.60
8'x8' box culvert, 0' - 14' cut	307	615.00	188,805.00	1,060.30	325,512.10	1,386.80	425,747.60
8'x8' box culvert, 14' - 16' cut	192	635.00	121,920.00	1,060.30	203,577.60	1,386.80	266,265.60
8'x8' box culvert, 16' - 18' cut	198	652.00	129,096.00	1,060.30	209,939.40	1,386.80	274,586.40
8'x8' box culvert, 18' - 20' cut	90	685.00	61,650.00	1,060.30	95,427.00	1,386.80	124,812.00
Removal & disposal of railroad	500	20.00	10,000.00	100.00	50,000.00	11.30	5,650.00
10' precast concrete manhole bases	1	15,745.00	15,745.00	10,500.00	10,500.00	11,330.00	11,330.00
8' precast concrete manhole bases	3	11,545.00	34,635.00	8,000.00	24,000.00	8,497.50	25,492.50
5' precast concrete manhole bases	1	4,890.00	4,890.00	4,750.00	4,750.00	2,266.00	2,266.00
4' manhole risers	64	160.00	10,240.00	75.00	4,800.00	85.00	5,440.00
Construct 6' base over existing	2	5,880.00	11,760.00	6,750.00	13,500.00	5,665.00	11,330.00
Manhole frame and cover	10	590.00	5,900.00	300.00	3,000.00	262.90	2,629.00
Construct 5' base over existing	1	4,750.00	4,750.00	6,750.00	6,750.00	3,965.50	3,965.50
4" to 10" core & boot sewer connect/reconnect	7	1,125.00	7,875.00	300.00	2,100.00	1,359.60	9,517.20
12" - 18" core & boot sewer connect/reconnect	12	1,855.00	22,260.00	800.00	9,600.00	3,399.00	40,788.00
42" - 60" core & boot sewer connect/reconnect	3	5,100.00	15,300.00	1,100.00	3,300.00	11,896.50	35,689.50
4" - 10" sanitary sewer/storm drain changeovers	175	40.00	7,000.00	140.00	24,500.00	124.60	21,805.00
12" - 18" sanitary sewer/storm drain changeovers	270	33.50	9,045.00	145.00	39,150.00	147.30	39,771.00
24" - 36" sanitary sewer/storm drain changeovers	30	265.00	7,950.00	250.00	7,500.00	396.60	11,898.00
Inlet catch basin	27	3,715.00	100,305.00	2,000.00	54,000.00	2,266.00	61,182.00
Combined sewers cleanup and testing	2296	3.50	8,036.00	2.00	4,592.00	5.70	13,087.20
8" iron pipe water main	1444	185.00	267,140.00	196.00	283,024.00	115.60	166,926.40
4" iron pipe water main	27	405.00	10,935.00	427.00	11,529.00	112.20	3,029.40
8" concrete thrust collars	6	2,995.00	17,970.00	3,162.00	18,972.00	1,359.60	8,157.60
6" concrete thrust collars	2	2,995.00	5,990.00	3,162.00	6,324.00	1,133.00	2,266.00
4" concrete thrust collars	1	2,800.00	2,800.00	2,958.00	2,958.00	1,133.00	1,133.00
12"x8" tapping sleeve and valve	1	7,920.00	7,920.00	8,364.00	8,364.00	4,192.10	4,192.10
8"x8" tapping sleeve and valve	2	5,315.00	10,630.00	5,610.00	11,220.00	2,832.50	5,665.00
8"x6" tapping sleeve and valve	1	5,120.00	5,120.00	5,406.00	5,406.00	2,832.50	2,832.50
8"x4" tapping sleeve and valve	1	4,925.00	4,925.00	5,202.00	5,202.00	2,605.90	2,605.90
8" gate valve	1	1,065.00	1,065.00	1,122.00	1,122.00	1,019.70	1,019.70
8" inserting valve	6	8,695.00	52,170.00	9,180.00	55,080.00	5,438.40	32,630.40

Description	Qty	Reynolds, Inc. (Fairburn, GA)		John D. Stephens, Inc. (Lawrenceville, GA)		Rockdale Pipeline, Inc. (Conyers, GA)	
		Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total
6" inserting valve	2	8,210.00	16,420.00	8,670.00	17,340.00	4,815.30	9,630.60
4" inserting valve	1	7,730.00	7,730.00	8,160.00	8,160.00	3,965.50	3,965.50
Ductile iron fittings	0.6	19,000.00	11,400.00	20,400.00	12,240.00	6,798.00	4,078.80
Fire hydrant reconnections	2	1,450.00	2,900.00	1,530.00	3,060.00	2,832.50	5,665.00
Water service changeovers	10	1,595.00	15,950.00	1,683.00	16,830.00	2,266.00	22,660.00
Water service changeovers, copper tubing	150	50.00	7,500.00	51.00	7,650.00	39.70	5,955.00
Water main cleanup, testing, disinfection	1470	1.50	2,205.00	1.50	2,205.00	1.50	2,205.00
Heavy duty asphalt pavement w/GAB	10100	40.00	404,000.00	32.00	323,200.00	39.20	395,920.00
2" heavy duty resurfacing	19700	12.50	246,250.00	8.90	175,330.00	12.50	246,250.00
Pavement marking and striping	1	35,795.00	35,795.00	32,130.00	32,130.00	35,689.50	35,689.50
Signage remove/replace/new	1	3,250.00	3,250.00	5,600.00	5,600.00	11,330.00	11,330.00
Rock excavation	100	90.00	9,000.00	50.00	5,000.00	85.00	8,500.00
Cash allowance: soils & concrete testing	1	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00
Cash allowance: construction surveying	1	4,000.00	4,000.00	4,000.00	4,000.00	4,000.00	4,000.00
Cash allowance: blasting monitoring	1	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
Cash allowance: landscaping	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
Cash allowance: Unforeseen work elements	1	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
Add'l work: Type "C" sediment barrier	500	3.25	1,625.00	3.00	1,500.00	2.80	1,400.00
Add'l work: Sodding	500	5.60	2,800.00	5.00	2,500.00	4.50	2,250.00
Add'l work: Trench stabilization beyond bedding	500	27.00	13,500.00	35.00	17,500.00	28.30	14,150.00
Add'l work: No. 57 Crushed Stone	2000	1.00	2,000.00	35.00	70,000.00	28.30	56,600.00
Add'l work: Suitable earth fill material	2000	1.00	2,000.00	12.00	24,000.00	11.30	22,600.00
Phase IV Sewers Subtotal			2,474,558.00		3,222,622.80		3,621,107.10
PHASE V: SEWERS							
Construction exits	1	1295	1,295.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	2,832.50	2,832.50
Curb inlet protection	6	190	1,140.00	150.00	900.00	226.60	1,359.60
Sediment traps	24	285	6,840.00	200.00	4,800.00	226.60	5,438.40
0' - 10' cut 48" reinforced concrete gravity sewer	104	190	19,760.00	606.10	63,034.40	420.30	43,711.20
0' - 12' cut twin 10'x8' box culvert	417	2030	846,510.00	2,570.50	1,071,898.50	2,665.90	1,111,680.30
12' - 14" cut twin 10'x8' box culvert	414	2040	844,560.00	2,570.50	1,064,187.00	2,665.90	1,103,682.60
14' - 16' cut twin 10'x8' box culvert	235	2050	481,750.00	2,570.50	604,067.50	2,665.90	626,486.50
0' - 14' cut 12'x8' box culvert	341	1080	368,280.00	1,895.40	646,331.40	1,837.70	626,655.70
14' - 16' cut 12'x8' box culvert	72	1085	78,120.00	1,895.40	136,468.80	1,837.70	132,314.40

Description	Qty	Reynolds, Inc. (Fairburn, GA)		John D. Stephens, Inc. (Lawrenceville, GA)		Rockdale Pipeline, Inc. (Conyers, GA)	
		Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total
6' concrete manholes bases	2	7625	15,250.00	5,750.00	11,500.00	2,832.50	5,665.00
4' concrete manhole risers	23	160	3,680.00	75.00	1,725.00	85.00	1,955.00
Manhole frame and cover	6	590	3,540.00	300.00	1,800.00	262.90	1,577.40
Weir plugs at 10th Avenue & 10th Street	1	66500	66,500.00	45,000.00	45,000.00	16,995.00	16,995.00
Line D, STA 21+13.08	80	1765	141,200.00	700.00	56,000.00	793.10	63,448.00
Line D, STA 25+20.56	120	1730	207,600.00	1,200.00	144,000.00	793.10	95,172.00
4"-10" core & boot sewer connect/reconnect	6	1125	6,750.00	300.00	1,800.00	793.10	4,758.60
12"-18" core & boot sewer connect/reconnect	13	1855	24,115.00	800.00	10,400.00	3,399.00	44,187.00
24"-36" core & boot sewer connect/reconnect	3	3100	9,300.00	1,100.00	3,300.00	14,162.50	42,487.50
42"-48" core & boot sewer connect/reconnect	2	5785	11,570.00	1,300.00	2,600.00	22,660.00	45,320.00
4"-10" sanitary sewer/storm drain changeover	150	41	6,150.00	140.00	21,000.00	124.60	18,690.00
12"-18" sanitary sewer/storm drain changeover	240	35	8,400.00	145.00	34,800.00	147.30	35,352.00
24"-36" sanitary sewer/storm drain changeover	30	215	6,450.00	250.00	7,500.00	260.60	7,818.00
42"-48" sanitary sewer/storm drain changeover	20	285	5,700.00	300.00	6,000.00	424.90	8,498.00
Inlet catch basin	24	3900	93,600.00	2,000.00	48,000.00	2,266.00	54,384.00
Combined sewers cleanup and testing	1583	4	6,332.00	2.00	3,166.00	5.70	9,023.10
8" iron pipe water main	41	410	16,810.00	434.00	17,794.00	115.60	4,739.60
6" iron pipe water main	82	400	32,800.00	424.00	34,768.00	123.50	10,127.00
8" concrete thrust collars	2	2995	5,990.00	3,162.00	6,324.00	1,359.60	2,719.20
6" concrete thrust collars	4	2995	11,980.00	3,162.00	12,648.00	1,133.00	4,532.00
8" inserting valves	2	8695	17,390.00	9,180.00	18,360.00	5,438.40	10,876.80
6" inserting valves	4	8210	32,840.00	8,670.00	34,680.00	4,815.30	19,261.20
Ductile iron fittings	0.2	19000	3,800.00	20,400.00	4,080.00	6,798.00	1,359.60
Fire hydrant reconnections	2	1450	2,900.00	1,530.00	3,060.00	2,832.50	5,665.00
Water service changeovers	10	1595	15,950.00	1,683.00	16,830.00	1,699.50	16,995.00
Water service changeovers, copper tubing	150	50	7,500.00	51.00	7,650.00	11.30	1,695.00
Water main cleanup, testing, disinfection	123	1.5	184.50	1.50	184.50	1.50	184.50
Heavy duty asphalt pavement w/GAB	5300	40	212,000.00	32.35	171,455.00	39.70	210,410.00
2" heavy final surface	5300	12.5	66,250.00	8.90	47,170.00	12.50	66,250.00
Pavement marking and striping	1	3295	3,295.00	2,960.00	2,960.00	3,285.70	3,285.70
Signage removal/replacement/new	1	1700	1,700.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	5,665.00	5,665.00
Rock excavation	100	90	9,000.00	50.00	5,000.00	85.00	8,500.00
Cash allowance: soils & concrete testing	1	8000	8,000.00	8,000.00	8,000.00	8,000.00	8,000.00
Cash allowance: construction surveying	1	3000	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00

Description	Qty	Reynolds, Inc. (Fairburn, GA)		John D. Stephens, Inc. (Lawrenceville, GA)		Rockdale Pipeline, Inc. (Conyers, GA)	
		Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total
Cash allowance: blasting monitoring	1	2000	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
Cash allowance: landscaping	1	5000	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
Cash allowance: Unforseen work elements	1	20000	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
Add'l work: Type C sediment barrier	500	3.25	1,625.00	3.00	1,500.00	2.80	1,400.00
Add'l work: Sodding	500	5.6	2,800.00	5.00	2,500.00	4.50	2,250.00
Add'l work: Trench stabilization beyond bedding	500	27	13,500.00	35.00	17,500.00	28.30	14,150.00
Add'l work: No. 57 crushed stone	2000	1	2,000.00	35.00	70,000.00	28.30	56,600.00
Add'l work: Suitable earth fill material	2000	1	2,000.00	12.00	24,000.00	11.30	22,600.00
Phase V Sewers Subtotal			3,764,706.50		4,530,742.10		4,616,757.40
TOTAL BID (ALL PHASES)			39,477,465.66		39,684,309.16		45,531,105.66

This is a draft tabulation. Entries are as recorded during bid opening, may include incorrect price extensions, or transcription errors, and are subject to change if conflicting information is discovered during analysis of the bid responses.